
 

 
Pension Fund Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
  
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Cllr Andy Canning (Chairman), Cllr John Beesley (BCP), Cllr David Brown (BCP), Cllr 
Simon Christopher, Adrian Felgate, Cllr Howard Legg, Cllr Felicity Rice (BCP), Cllr 
Mark Roberts and Cllr Gary Suttle 
 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ 
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on your iPad, Android, and Window tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 05 March 2024.  
 

5 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or personal interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 08:00am on Thursday 21 
March 2024. 
 
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 
that:  
 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 
not be permitted. 

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 
will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is 
for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder).  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 
name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting. 

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
To receive questions submitted by councillors.  
 
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total. Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation


 

 
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 08:00am on Thursday 21 
March 2024. 
 
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 
To consider the quarterly report on pension fund administration. 
 

9 - 16 

8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS 
 
To consider the quarterly report on the value and performance of the 
pension fund’s investments. 
 

17 - 114 

9.   BRUNEL GOVERNANCE / SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update from Cllr John Beesley in his capacity as 
the Committee’s representative on the Brunel Oversight Board and as 
a member of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

 

10.   PENSION FUND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
To approve the pension fund’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25. 
 

115 - 120 

11.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To confirm the dates for the meetings of the Committee in 2024/25: 

26 March 2024 
 
1.30 pm Tuesday 25 June 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 

 
All meetings to be preceded by training for committee members 10am 
to 12.45pm 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

13.   INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CHANGES 
 
To receive an update on any changes to investment management 
arrangements.   
 

121 - 124 

 



 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Andy Canning (Chairman), Cllr David Brown (BCP Council), Cllr 
Simon Christopher, Adrian Felgate (Scheme Member Representative), Cllr 
Howard Legg, Cllr Felicity Rice (BCP Council) and Cllr Mark Roberts 
 
Apologies: Cllrs John Beesley (BCP Council) and Gary Suttle 
 
Also Present: Ian Howse (Deloitte) and Steve Tyson (Independent Investors Advisor, 
Apex Group) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Sean Cremer 
(Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial) and David Wilkes (Service Manager 
for Treasury and Investments) 
 

 
250.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were confirmed and signed. 
 

251.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

252.   Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements from members of the public were made at the 
meeting. 
 

253.   Questions From Councillors 
 
No questions or statements from Councillors were made at the meeting. 
 

254.   Urgent items 
 
No urgent items were raised at the meeting.  
 

255.   Pension Fund External Auditor's Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the final report of the independent auditor on the 
pension fund accounts for 2020/21 presented by Ian Howse, Audit Partner, 
Deloitte.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

The auditor’s opinion was that the pension fund financial statements for 2020/21 
gave a true and fair view of the transactions, assets and liabilities of the pension 
fund for the period and year end date, and had been properly prepared in 
accordance with the relevant accounting code of practice. The auditor also 
concluded that pension fund’s financial statements for 2020/21 were consistent 
with the pension fund’s annual report for 2020/21. 
   
 

256.   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
10.00 am Tuesday 26 March 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 25 June 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
 
All meetings from June 2024 will be preceded by training for committee members 
10am to 12.45pm. 
 

257.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

258.   Listed Equities Review 
 
The Committee considered the results of review of the pension fund’s allocations 
to equity portfolios. 

 
Decision 

 
That the Committee: 

• maintains the pension fund’s existing allocation to UK equities until further 

detail about the Brunel UK active equity fund review is available (expected 

by September 2024); 

• transfers the pension fund’s holdings in Climate Transition Benchmark 

(CTB) passive equities to Paris Aligned Benchmark (PAB) passive equities; 

• investigates whether the smart beta portfolio can be made less carbon 

intensive; and 

• reviews current allocations to all active portfolios managed by Brunel 

Pension Partnership (Brunel), the pension fund’s Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) investment pooling manager in 12 months’ time. 

 
259.   Investment Management Arrangements 

 

Page 6



3 

The Committee considered a proposal from Brunel to apply the following limited 
activity-based exclusions to Brunel’s actively managed equity and corporate bon
[...]
6.12
Retirements Quote 442 99.10% 10 438 1050 4.76
Deferred Benefits 1081 42.65% 40 461 1292 81.43
Refunds 188 100.00% 15 188 453 1.03

Refunds Quote 345 99.42% 15 343 974 1.87
Deaths (Initial Stage) 96 100.00% 5 96 214 1.75
Correspondance 1183 99.75% 15 1180 1134 2.37
Total 5790 86.98% 5036 8876

November 2023 - January 2024

Average 

Working Time 

(Days)

Total 

Processes 

Worked OnTop 10 detail - cases completed on time Completed in period Performance KPI (days)

Cases 

completed on 

time or early

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 

26 March 2024 

Pension Fund Investments  

For Decision 

Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
Report Author:   David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 

The estimated value of the pension fund’s assets at 31 December 2023 was 

£3,728m compared to £3,517m at the start of the financial year, an increase of 

£211m.   

 

The total return from the pension fund’s investments over the quarter to 31 

December 2023 was 5.0%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 

4.5%.  The total return for the 12 months to 31 December 2023 was 9.7% 

compared to the benchmark return of 8.8%.  Annualised returns for three years 

were 4.5% compared to the benchmark return of 6.0% and for five years were 

5.8% compared to the benchmark of 6.4%. 

 

The quarter to 31 December 2023 saw global falls in inflation at a faster pace 
than expected, which lead to expectations that interest rates might start to fall 
faster than expected and in turn a rally across most asset classes.  A key aspect 
driving markets was the performance of the so-called Magnificent Seven mega-
cap stocks - Apple, Amazon, Alphabet, Meta, Nvidia, Microsoft and Tesla. 
 

As at 31 December 2023, approximately 78% of the pensi
[...]
.9% 285.3      7.7% 298.2     8.0%

Private Equity 135.8     3.9% 135.0      3.6% 186.4     5.0%

Property 302.8     8.6% 308.6      8.3% 335.5     9.0%

Liability Driven Investment 19.0      0.5% 0.0          0.0% -        0.0%

Cash 58.8      1.7% 73.2        2.0% -        0.0%

F/X Hedging 7.1        0.2% 3.5          0.1% -        0.0%

Total Asset Valuation 3,517.4  100.0% 3,727.9    100.0% 3,727.9  100.0%

31-Mar-23 31-Dec-23 Target Allocation

Page 18

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


 

2.2 Appendix 1 summarises by investment manager and investment vehicle 

the value of Assets Under Management (AUM) as at 31 December 2023 

plus each investment’s return compared to its benchmark for the quarter, 

one, three and five years, and ‘Since Initial Investment’ (SII).  All 

percentages quoted for periods over one year are annualised returns. 

3. Economic and Market Background 

3.1 The quarter to 31 December 2023 saw global falls in inflation at a faster 
pace than expected, which lead to expectations that interest rates might 
start to fall faster than expected and in turn a rally across most asset 
classes.   
 

3.2 A key aspect driving markets was the performance of the so-called 
Magnificent Seven mega-cap US technology stocks - Apple, Amazon, 
Alphabet (Google, YouTube, Android mobile operating system), Meta 
(Facebook, Instagram, WhatsApp), Nvidia, Microsoft and Tesla. As of 
January 2024, these seven stocks in total represented nearly 30% of the 
S&P 500's market capitalisation and were responsible for almost two-
thirds of the S&P 500's 24% increase in 2023.  These stocks are therefore 
a major influence on the performance of world benchmarks and market 
participants. 

 

5.0%

9.7%

4.5%

5.8%

4.5%

8.8%

6.0%
6.4%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

Fund Return  Benchmark Return

Page 19



3.3 Further information relating to the economic and market background 
relevant to the pension fund’s investments ca
[...]
ulated on the basis 

of investment performance as they would be in a ‘defined contribution’ 

scheme. 

Page 21



6.3  Administering authorities are required to maintain a pension fund for the 

payment of benefits to scheme members funded by contributions from 

scheme members and their employers, and from the returns on 

contributions invested prior to benefits becoming payable. 

6.4  Contribution levels for scheme members are set nationally, and 

contribution levels for scheme employers are set locally by actuaries 

engaged by administering authorities.  As scheme member rates cannot 

be changed locally and benefits are defined, the risk of investment 

underperformance is effectively borne by scheme employers. 

6.5 The pension fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham, undertakes a full 

assessment of the funding position every three years.  The results of the 

latest full assessment as at 31 March 2022 were that the pension fund had 

a funding level of 96% i.e. assets were estimated to be 96% of the value 

that they would have needed to be to pay for the expected benefits 

accrued to that date, based on the assumptions used, compared to 92% at 

the last valuation as at 31 March 2019. 

7. Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 

7.1  The pension fund’s Investment Strategy Statement requires all external 

investment managers to consider and manage all financially material risks 

arising from environmental issues, including those associated with climate 

change. 

7.2  At its meeting in September 2020, the Committee agreed to a strategy of 

decarbonisation meaning a reduction in allocations of investment to 

companies which are high carbon emitters and looking to influence the 

demand for fossil fuels and their financing, not just their supply. 

7.3 Significant decarbonisation has been and will continue to be achieved 

through the transition of assets to the management of Brunel. 

Approximately 10% of the pension fund’s assets are inv
[...]

Alternat ives
Infrastructure S&P Global Infrastructure Index 2,724 14.21% 6.46%
Private Equity S&P Listed Private Equity Index 212 20.57% 40.56%
Hedge Funds Hedge Fund Research HFRI Fund-Weighted Composite Index 18,783 3.59% 7.21%
Global Real Estate FTSE EPRA Nareit  Global Index TR GBP 3,718 9.92% 3.59%
Volat ility
VIX Chicago Board Opt ions Exchange SPX Volat ility Index 12 -28.94% -42.55%

Change in Volat ility

Total Return

Page 29



 

 

apexgroup.com   4 

 

Executive Summary 
• Inflation (including core inflation) fell again in Q4 and allayed many market fears over it proving 

stickier than expected. As a result of this continued fall, central banks have taken a more dovish 
stance and indicated that rates will be cut sooner in 2024 than previously expected. Lower 
inflation and peaking rates have shifted the concern more on the side of stagnating growth and 
recessionary risk, with UK and Europe showing declining GDP growth and China still feeling the 
effects of the property crisis. However, as inflation failed to fall in 2024 more recently, these 
expectations of falling rates have reversed. 

• Q4 delivered a rally in almost all markets, following the Q3 correction, returning to the positive 
trend of the first half of the year. Global equities (MSCI World) rose sharply by 12.1% in local 
currency terms over the quarter, with Growth (+13.2%) rising more sharply than Value (+8.8%). 
Japanese and UK equities notably lagged behind other markets, with broad Japanese equities 
returning 2.0% (TOPIX Index) and 5.5% (Nikkei 225) in local currency and UK equities returning 
4.6%. Following a spectacular year, Japanese equities lagged, due to the lesser impact of changes 
in rate policy combined with yen appreciation acting as a headwind. UK equities suffered from 
the drops in oil and gas prices and sterling strength. A key aspect driving markets is the 
performance of the so-called Magnificent Seven mega-cap US tech stocks….Apple, Amazon, 
Alphabet (Google
[...]
3

Secured Income Cycle 1|57|3

Secured Income Cycle 3|58|3

Glossary|59|1

|0|2

|0|3

P
age 42



Brunel Pension Partnership

Forging better futures

Classification: Public

Performance Report Quarter ending 31 December 2023

Summary

3

Overview of

assets

5

Performance

attribution

7

Responsible

investment

10

Risk and return

12

Portfolio

overview

15

CIO commentary

18

Portfolios

21

Glossary

59

Disclaimer

61

S

Pension Fund performance

Performance (annualised) Quarterly performance

4.9

6.1

9.6

4.5

5.7

6.6

8.1

4.5

7.2

8.8

6.0
6.4

7.1

0.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

R
e

tu
rn

 %

3 month Fiscal YTD 1 year 3 years 

(p.a.)*

5 years 

(p.a.)*

10 years 

(p.a.)*

Since 

inception 
(p.a.)*

Total portfolio Total fund benchmark

-15.0

-10.0

-5.0

0.0

5.0

To
ta

l f
u

n
d

 %

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023

Fund Benchmark Total portfolio Total fund benchmark

Quarter 4 witnessed an almost synchronised fall in global inflation - and at a faster pace than

expected. This led to investor hopes that interest rates might start to fall sooner than previously

anticipated. The result, unsurprisingly, was a rally across most asset classes. In the US, the S&P

500 saw a rise of more than 11%, bringing gains across 2023 to 26%. Bond markets also rallied

strongly. Commodities were a laggard, as Energy responded to strong supply and to fears that

Chinese growth will continue to be weak.

The total portfolio increased by 4.9% during the quarter, whilst the benchmark increased by

4.5%. Over one year, the portfolio increased 9.6%, against an 8.8% rise in the benchmark.

The trajectory of Brunel’s portfolios reflected the rise on markets; all portfolios were up in

absolute terms. The performance of hedged portfolios was ahead of unhedged equivalents

due to a bounce in sterling. Global Sustainable had a particularly strong quarter as did Multi

Asset Credit.

Source: State Street Global Services


[...]
 Development  
    
Report Author:  David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary  
 

This report revises the previously approved Treasury Management Strategy for 

2023-24, approved by the Pension Fund Committee in March 2023. 

Although the pension fund has no strategic allocation to cash, cashflows need to be 

managed to ensure there is sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they fall due and 

to invest any surplus balances appropriately.  The Treasury Management Strategy 

(TMS) provides the framework within which officers must manage these cashflows 

and ‘treasury’ investments. 

The TMS for the pension fund broadly follows the TMS of Dorset Council, the 

administering authority for the pension fund, where applicable.  In relation to 

counterparty risks and limits, this strategy continues to be consistent with that of the 

administering authority. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 
To ensure that officers manage the pension fund’s cashflows to ensure that liabilities 
are met when they fall due and that any surplus cash balances are invested 
appropriately within agreed parameters. 
 

1. Background 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



Page 2  

1.1 The pension fund has no strategic allocation to cash, but it does have a 
number of cashflows in and out of the fund, including member and employer 
contributions, pensions and other benefits, property rental income, and 
investments and disinvestments.  For example, in 2022-23 total contributions 
paid into the pension fund from scheme employers and scheme members 
were approximately £140m, and total benefits of approximately £140m were 
paid out. 

 
1.2 The role of treasury management is to ensure that these cashflows are 

adequately planned so that there is sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they 
fall due, with any surplus monies invested in low-risk counterparties, providing 
adequate liquidity before considering optimising returns.  

 
1.3 The Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) provides the framework within 

which officers must manage these cashflows and investments, and follows 
broadly the strategy of Dorset Council, the administering authority for the 
pension fund, where applicable. 

 
1.4 The strategy set limits on the amount and length of time that cash can be 

invested with specific counterparties, to a maximum of two years.  This is to 
reflect the fact that there is not a strategic allocation to cash and investing 
cash sums for more than this period would be contrary to the pension fund’s 
investment strategy. 

 
1.5 In relation to counterparty risks and limits, this strategy continues to be 

consistent with that of the administering authority and revises the previously 
approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24, approved by the 
Pension Fund Committee in March 2023. 

 
2. Treasury Management Advisers 

2.1  The administering authority employs professionally qualified and experienced 
staff with responsibility for making treasury management decisions.  Officers 
are supported by specialist external advisers.  Dorset Council currently 
employs Arlingclose Limited as its treasury management advisers. 

 
2.2  This approach ensures that the administering authority has access to a wide 

pool of relevant market intelligence, knowledge and skills, that would be very 
difficult and costly to replicate internally.  However, whilst advisers provide 
support to the internal treasury function, final decisions on treasury matters 
always remain with the administering authority. 

 

3. Treasury Investments and Borrowing  

3.1  Cash balances are invested on a daily basis using call accounts, pooled 
money market funds and by making deposits with the pension fund’s bank, 
NatWest.  Longer term investments can also be made 
[...]
ents 
are assessed in detail and considered as part of the treasury management 
strategy. 

 
9. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

None. 
 
11. Background Papers 
 
 Budget Strategy MTPF Appendix 4 Treasury Mangement.pdf (dorsetcouncil.gov.uk) 

Page 120

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s39316/Budget%20Strategy%20MTPF%20Appendix%204%20Treasury%20Mangement.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Pensions Administration
	Appendix 1 Fund KPI's - November 2023 - January 2024

	8 Pension Fund Investments
	08.2 Independent Investment Adviser's Quarterly Market Review Q4 2023
	08.3 Brunel PP Performance Report 31 December 2023
	Summary
	Pension Fund performance
	Asset summary

	Overview of assets
	Performance attribution
	Responsible investment
	Risk and return summary
	Brunel portfolio performance - 3 year
	Legacy manager performance - 3 year

	Portfolio overview
	Legacy assets

	CIO commentary
	Portfolios
	Listed markets
	Global High Alpha Equities
	Global Sustainable Equities
	UK Active Equities
	Emerging Markets Equities
	Global Small Cap Equities
	Diversifying Returns Fund
	Multi-Asset Credit
	Sterling Corporate Bonds
	PAB Passive Global Equities
	PAB Passive Global Equities (Hedged)
	CTB Passive Global Equities
	CTB Passive Global Equities (Hedged)
	Passive Developed Equities
	Passive Developed Equities (Hedged)
	Passive UK Equities
	Passive Smart Beta
	Passive Smart Beta (Hedged)

	Private markets
	Private Equity Cycle 1
	Private Equity Cycle 3
	Infrastructure Cycle 3
	Secured Income Cycle 1
	Secured Income Cycle 3


	Glossary

	08.4 CBRE Dorset Q4 2023 Report - For public distribution

	10 Pension Fund Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	13 Investment Management Changes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Andy Canning (Chairman), Cllr David Brown (BCP), Cllr 
Simon Christopher, Adrian Felgate, Cllr Howard Legg, Cllr Mark Roberts and Cllr 
Gary Suttle 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs John Beesley (BCP) and Felicity Rice (BCP) 
 
Also present: Tim Dickson and Simon Wood (Brunel Pension Partnership), and Steve 
Tyson (Independent Investment Advisor, Apex Group)   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Karen Gibson 
(Service Manager for Pensions) and David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and 
Investments) 
 
  

 
260.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

261.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

262.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

263.   Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements from members of the public were made at the 
meeting. 
 

264.   Questions From Councillors 
 
No questions or statements from Councillors were made at the meeting. 
 

265.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

266.   Pensions Administration 
 



2 

Performance against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) continued to be generally 
good despite difficulties with the McCloud remedy.  
 
The new McCloud regulations came into place on 1 October 2023. There had 
been further delay in the software delivery needed for the implementation of the 
McCloud remedy and this was now not expected until the end of the year. The 
pension fund’s data was in good condition ready for the McCloud remedial work 
and the 2025 valuation. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are 
expected to issue annual benefit illustrations in compliance with the new McCloud 
regulations for the first time next year. This would not be possible until the 
software had been delivered. 
 
The possibility of moving to a different software provider was discussed and it was 
noted that the other main software provider was further ahead in implementing the 
McCloud remedial work compared to the Dorset’s provider. Discussions had taken 
place between officers and the provider, and the provider was due to attend the 
next Local Pension Board meeting where software delivery progress would be 
monitored. 
 
New Government Actuary Department (GAD) guidance was issued on 24 January 
2024. This covered technical areas such as interfund transfers and provided 
details of additional calculations required in respect of the McCloud remedy. 
 

267.   Pension Fund Investments 
 

The value of the pension fund’s assets at 31 December 2023 was £3.8 billion 
with just under 80% of assets by value now under the management of Brunel.  
 
Employer contribution rates would be reviewed by the actuary at the next triennial 
valuation based on assets and estimated liabilities as at 31 March 2025. The 
actuary was expected to take a cautious approach if the funding position had 
improved as they would not want to reduce rates and then subsequently have to 
increase rates at a later date.  
 
The total return from the pension fund’s investments over the quarter to 31 
December 2023 was 5.0%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 
4.5%.  The total return for the 12 months to 31 December 2023 was 9.7% 
compared to the benchmark return of 8.8%.  Annualised returns for three years 
were 4.5% compared to the benchmark return of 6.0% and for five years were 
5.8% compared to the benchmark of 6.4%. 
 
The quarter to 31 December 2023 saw global falls in inflation at a faster pace 
than previously expected, which lead to expectations that interest rates might 
start to fall faster than expected and in turn a rally across most asset classes.  
This had continued into the first quarter of 2024.  The backdrop for Brunel’s 
portfolios was more positive due to stabilising interest rates and lower energy 
prices. 
 
A key theme in markets was the performance of the so-called Magnificent Seven 
mega-cap stocks - Apple, Amazon, Alphabet, Meta, Nvidia, Microsoft and Tesla. 
The potential for social media and anti-trust legislation could have impact on the 



3 

valuations of some of these companies.  Brunel’s active portfolios were generally 
underweight these companies and their underlying managers would be aware of 
and managing these risks. 
 
Brunel were investigating with FTSE the reported increase for the quarter in 
Weighted Average Carbon Intensity (WACI) for the Paris Aligned Benchmark 
(PAB) and Climate Transition Benchmark (CTB) passive equities products.  The 
results of the investigation would be shared with client funds but it was believed 
that these products were meeting their targets.  

 
David Vickers, Brunel’s Chief Investment Officer, had accepted an invitation to sit 
on a Green Finance Initiative (GFI) taskforce to deliver independent 
recommendations to the Shadow Chancellor regarding mechanisms to 
encourage greater private investment in the UK’s net zero economy.  Brunel is 
not party-political and engages with the UK government and shadow 
government, and with other mainstream political parties, on an independent basis 
where it considers such engagement useful. 
 
Brunel agreed to provide a more detailed analysis of the geographical exposure 
of its Emerging Markets equities portfolio. 

 
268.   Brunel Governance / Scheme Advisory Board Update 

 
Cllr John Beesley, the pension fund’s representative on the Brunel Oversight 
Board (BOB), and also a member of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), 
updated the Committee on governance matters relating to investment pooling.   
 
Brunel’s budget for 2024/25 had been agreed by the shareholders.  It had also 
been agreed by the ten shareholders that the threshold for approval of Special 
Reserved Matters (SRM) would be reduced from 100% to 75% therefore ensuring 
that one fund could not exercise a veto over the wishes of the majority of 
shareholders.  A replacement for Brunel’s retiring chair had been agreed subject 
to confirmation.  It was agreed that Brunel’s Chief Investment Officer should be 
invited to a forthcoming meeting of the Committee. 
 
SAB wanted to ensure that any legislation or guidance resulting from the 
proposals for the LGPS in the spring budget was compatible with fiduciary duty.  
The McCloud remedy was still occupying a lot of the SAB’s time.  
 

269.   Pension Fund Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered a report by officers setting out the Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS) for 2024-25. 

 
Although the pension fund had no strategic allocation to cash, cashflows needed 
to be managed to ensure there was sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they fell 
due and to invest any surplus balances appropriately.  The TMS provided the 
framework within which officers must manage these cashflows and cash 
investments. 

 



4 

The TMS for 2024-25 was unchanged from 2023-24 and broadly followed the TMS 
for Dorset Council, the administering authority for the pension fund, where 
applicable. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25 be approved. 
 

270.   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
1.30 pm Tuesday 25 June 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
 
All meetings to be preceded by training for committee members 10am to 12.45pm. 
 

271.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

272.   Investment Management Changes 
 

The Committee were updated on progress made implementing changes to 
investment management arrangements agreed previously by the Committee. 
 
At its meeting 29 November 2023, the Committee approved the transition of the 
pension fund’s holdings in the RLPPC Over 5 Year Corporate Bond Fund 
managed by Royal London Asset Management (RLAM) to the Sterling Corporate 
Bonds portfolio managed by Brunel Pension Partnership.  This transition was 
approximately 95% complete and expected to be fully complete within weeks. 
 
At its meeting 5 March 2024, the Committee approved the transfer of the pension 
fund’s holdings in Climate Transition Benchmark (CTB) passive equities to Paris 
Aligned Benchmark (PAB) passive equities.  This transition was now fully 
complete. 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


